Disposals (424) (227) - (801) (62) (1,097) (2,611)
Written off - - (2,104) (3,266) (1,164) (120) (6,654)
Exchange differences - 8 (122) (140) (102) (20) (376)
Balance as at the end of the

financial year 5,722 209,031 301,339 546,994 261,387 5,714 1,330,187

Accumulated impairment loss
Balance as at the beginning of

the financial year - 304 - - - - 304
Balance as at the end of the

financial year - 304 - - - - 304
Net book value as at the end

of the financial year 204,189 230,641 131,442 158,986 40,914 454 766,626

RH
B

 B
an

k
B

er
ha

d
-

Fi
na

nc
ia

l R
ep

or
t

20
20

98

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)

18	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

Bank Note
Land

RM’000
Buildings

RM’000

Renovations
and

improvements
RM’000

Computer
equipment

RM’000

Furniture,
fittings and
equipment

RM’000

Motor
vehicles
RM’000

Total
RM’000

Restated
2019

Cost
Balance as at the beginning of

the financial year
-	 As previously reported 212,632 441,473 419,937 586,053 275,223 7,511 1,942,829
-	 Effect of predecessor

	 accounting 57(2) - - - 302 60 1,886 2,248
-	 As restated 212,632 441,473 419,937 586,355 275,283 9,397 1,945,077
Additions - - 15,735 63,780 19,511 110 99,136
Transfer from a subsidiary - - 323 66 15 - 404
Disposals (1,822) (1,276) - (25) - (1,042) (4,165)
Written off - - (15,404) (21,573) (6,106) (1,115) (44,198)
Reclassification from/(to)

intangible assets 20 - - (1,083) 3,935 933 - 3,785
Exchange differences 4 68 397 410 237 57 1,173
Balance as at the end of the

financial year 210,814 440,265 419,905 632,948 289,873 7,407 2,001,212

Accumulated depreciation
Balance as at the beginning of

the financial year
-	 As previously reported 5,708 191,124 266,374 482,655 236,962 6,171 1,188,994
-	 Effect of predecessor

	 accounting 57(2) - - - 277 52 1,886 2,215
-	 As restated 5,708 191,124 266,374 482,932 237,014 8,057 1,191,209
Charge for the financial year 41 254 9,292 25,952 48,362 15,398 596 99,854
Transfer from a subsidiary - - 73 63 14 - 150
Disposals (67) (493) - (25) - (1,026) (1,611)
Written off - - (14,469) (21,573) (6,085) (1,115) (43,242)
Exchange differences - 44 257 346 187 43 877
Balance as at the end of the

financial year 5,895 199,967 278,187 510,105 246,528 6,555 1,247,237

Accumulated impairment loss
Balance as at the beginning of

the financial year - 304 - - - - 304
Balance as at the end of the

financial year - 304 - - - - 304
Net book value as at the end

of the financial year 204,919 239,994 141,718 122,843 43,345 852 753,671

RH
B

 B
an

k
B

er
ha

d
-

Fi
na

nc
ia

l R
ep

or
t

20
20

99STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

www.rhbgroup.com

18	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

Group Bank

2020
RM’000

2019
RM’000

2020
RM’000

Restated
2019

RM’000

Accumulated depreciation and impairment loss
Balance as at the beginning of the financial year 1,654,716 1,594,599 1,247,541 1,191,513

Balance as at the end of the financial year 1,695,841 1,654,716 1,330,491 1,247,541

	 The above property, plant and equipment includes the following assets under construction:

Group Bank
2020

RM’000
2019

RM’000
2020

RM’000
2019

RM’000

Cost
Renovations and improvements 10,275 8,657 10,275 8,657

	 As at 31 December 2020, included in the carrying value of land and buildings of the Group and the Bank are right of use assets relating
to leasehold property amounting to RM136,713,000 (2019: RM138,148,000) and RM12,597,000 (2019: RM13,329,000) respectively.

19	 GOODWILL

	 The carrying amounts of goodwill allocated to the Group’s and the Bank’s CGUs are as follows:

Group Bank

2020
RM’000

2019
RM’000

2020
RM’000

Restated
2019

RM’000

CGU
Group Retail Banking 483,982 483,982 292,837 292,837

Group Business Banking 184,297 184,297 174,777 174,777

Group Wholesale Banking (‘GWB’) 1,869,542 1,869,542 1,247,299 1,247,299

-	 Group Corporate Banking and Group Investment
	 Banking (‘CBIB’) 972,136 972,136 377,679 377,679

-	 Group Treasury and Global Markets 897,406 897,406 869,620 869,620

Commercial Bank Cambodia 116,301 116,301 - -

2,654,122 2,654,122 1,714,913 1,714,913

	 The recoverable amount of a CGU is determined based on value in use calculations. These calculations use pre-tax cash flow
projections based on financial budgets approved by Directors covering a three-year (2019: three-year) period. Cash flows beyond
the three-year period are extrapolated using the estimated terminal growth rates and discounted using pre-tax discount rates
which reflect the specific risks relating to the CGU. The growth rate does not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the
business in which the CGU operates.

	 The cash flow projections are derived based on a number of key factors including the past performance and the management’s

[…]

Market risk sensitivity assessment is based on the changes in key variables, such as interest/profit rates and foreign currency
rates, while all other variables remain unchanged. The sensitivity factors used are assumptions based on parallel shifts in the
key variables to project the impact on the assets and liabilities position of the Group and the Bank.

	 The scenarios used are based on the assumption that all key variables for all maturities move at the same time and by the
same magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the business units and risk management
to mitigate the effect of this movement in key variables. The Group and the Bank seek to ensure that the interest/profit rate
risk profile is managed to minimise losses and optimise net revenues.

(i)	 Interest/Profit rate sensitivity analysis

	 The interest/profit rate sensitivity results below shows the impact on profit after tax and reserves of financial assets and
financial liabilities bearing floating interest/profit rates and fixed rate financial assets and financial liabilities:

Increase/(Decrease)

Group Bank
Impact on

profit after tax
RM’000

Impact
on reserves

RM’000

Impact on
profit after tax

RM’000

Impact
on reserves

RM’000

2020
+100 bps 228,741 (1,081,740) 108,374 (892,163)
-100 bps (214,565) 1,219,071 (94,821) 1,006,310

2019
+100 bps 117,681 (1,503,003) 20,804 (1,251,522)

-100 bps (98,371) 1,645,289 (3,346) 1,364,559

	 The results above represent financial assets and liabilities that have been prepared on the following basis:

(a)	 Impact on the profit after tax is the sum of valuation changes on interest/profit rate instruments held in the
trading portfolio and earnings movement for all short term interest/profit rate sensitive assets and liabilities (with
maturity or re-pricing tenure of up to one year) that is not held in the trading portfolio. Earnings movement for
the short term interest/profit rate sensitive assets and liabilities uses a set of risk weights with its respective time
band to simulate the 100 bps (2019: 100 bps) interest/profit rate change impact. For assets and liabilities with
non-fixed maturity e.g. current and savings accounts, certain assumptions are made to reflect the actual sensitivity
behaviour of these interest/profit bearing assets and liabilities.

(b)	 Impact on reserves represent the changes in fair values of interest/profit rate instruments held in the FVOCI
portfolio arising from the shift in the interest/profit rate.

RH
B

 B
an

k
B

er
ha

d
-

Fi
na

nc
ia

l R
ep

or
t

20
20

153STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

www.rhbgroup.com

55	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Market Risk (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The foreign currency sensitivity represents the effect of the appreciation or depreciation of the foreign currency rates
(mainly consists of USD and SGD) on the consolidated currency position, while other variables remain constant.

Increase/(Decrease)

Group Bank
Impact on

 profit after tax
RM’000

Impact on
profit after tax

RM’000

2020
+10% 81,875 55,454
-10% (81,875) (55,454)

2019
+10% 40,136 34,131

-10% (40,136) (34,131)

	 Impact on the profit after tax is estimated on the assumption that foreign exchange moves by the same amount and all
other variables are held constant and are based on a constant reporting date position.

RH
B

 B
an

k
B

er
ha

d
-

Fi
na

nc
ia

l R
ep

or
t

20
20

154

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)

55	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Market Risk (continued)

	 Interest/Profit rate risk

	 The table below summarises the Group and the Bank’s exposure to interest/profit rate risk. The carrying amount of assets

[…]

approvals from the relevant regulatory authorities in Malaysia and Singapore.

RH
B

 B
an

k
B

er
ha

d
-

Fi
na

nc
ia

l R
ep

or
t

20
20

204

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)

57	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR (CONTINUED)

	 Current Year (continued)

(2)	 Disposal of RHB Securities Singapore Pte Ltd (‘RHB Securities Singapore’) (continued)

(i)	 Effects of Business Transfer

	 The Business Transfer which was based on the respective carrying value of the identified businesses, assets and liabilities
of SGD20,572,000 (equivalent to RM62,798,000) on completion date, with the corresponding goodwill in accordance
with predecessor accounting at the Bank level, was settled in cash. The Business Transfer does not have any significant
effect to the financial results of the Bank and there is no financial impact from the Group’s perspective.

	 The Bank has adopted the predecessor accounting to reflect the Business Transfer and the effects of the restatement
arising therefrom are as follows:

	 Statements of Financial Position
	 As at 31 December 2019

Bank

As previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
predecessor

accounting
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

ASSETS
Cash and short term funds 5,502,893 - 5,502,893

Deposits and placements with banks and other financial
institutions 5,349,632 - 5,349,632

Investment account due from designated financial institutions 8,229,334 - 8,229,334

Financial assets at FVTPL 2,530,288 - 2,530,288

Financial assets at FVOCI 33,934,272 - 33,934,272

Financial investments at amortised cost 9,702,802 - 9,702,802

Loans, advances and financing 107,345,665 - 107,345,665

Other assets 1,104,726 115 1,104,841

Derivative assets 903,584 - 903,584

Statutory deposits 2,608,316 - 2,608,316

Tax recoverable 433,364 - 433,364

Investments in subsidiaries 4,913,885 594 4,914,479

Right of use assets 85,960 55 86,015

Property, plant and equipment 753,638 33 753,671

Goodwill 1,651,542 63,371 1,714,913

Intangible assets 548,434 3 548,437

TOTAL ASSETS 185,598,335 64,171 185,662,506

RH
B

 B
an

k
B

er
ha

d
-

Fi
na

nc
ia

l R
ep

or
t

20
20

205STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

www.rhbgroup.com

57	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR (CONTINUED)

	 Current Year (continued)

(2)	 Disposal of RHB Securities Singapore Pte Ltd (‘RHB Securities Singapore’) (continued)

(i)	 Effects of Business Transfer (continued)

	 The Bank has adopted the predecessor accounting to reflect the Business Transfer and the effects of the restatement
arising therefrom are as follows (continued):

	 Statements of Financial Position
	 As at 31 December 2019

Bank

As previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
predecessor

accounting
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

LIABILITIES
Deposits from customers 131,571,124 - 131,571,124

Deposits and placements of banks and other financial institutions 19,173,832 - 19,173,832

Obligations on securities sold under repurchase agreements 3,772,623 - 3,772,623

Bills and acceptances payable 205,528 - 205,528

Other liabilities 1,780,860 64,115 1,844,975

Derivative liabilities 1,155,074 - 1,155,074

Recourse obligation on loans sold to Cagamas 1,265,757 - 1,265,757

Deferred tax liabilities 136,711 - 136,711

Lease liabilities 85,267 56 85,323

Borrowings 840,177 - 840,177

Senior debt securities 3,296,763 - 3,296,763

Subordinated obligations 1,565,396 - 1,565,396

TOTAL LIABILITIES 164,849,112 64,171 164,913,283

Share capital 6,994,103 - 6,994,103

Reserves 13,755,120 - 13,755,120

TOTAL EQUITY 20,749,223 - 20,749,223

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 185,598,335 64,171 185,662,506

RH
B

 B
an

k
B

er
ha

d
-

Fi
na

nc
ia

l R
ep

or
t

20
20

206

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)

57	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR (CONTINUED)

	 Current Year (continued)

(2)	 Disposal of RHB Securities Singapore Pte Ltd (‘RHB Securities Singapore’) (continued)

(ii)	 Effects of Disposal

	 The Disposal consideration which was based on the net tangible assets of RHB Securities Singapore preceding the
completion date and adjustments mutually agreed between RHB Investment Bank and the Purchaser, was settled